
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Warrillow, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 25 November 2011 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 5 December 2011 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in Paignton Library, Great Western Road, Paignton,  
TQ3 5AG 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Faulkner (J) 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor James 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Mayor Oliver 

Councillor Richards 

Councillor Stringer 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Butcher, Capt. Curtis, Ms Hayes and Mr Jennings 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 12 September 2011. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this 
agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and officers 
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on 
the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only arises because they 
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as 
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if 
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is 
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a Member 
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting 
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence 
the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential 
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal 
Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (To Follow) 
 To note the minutes of Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison 

Forums.  
 
 

6.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Harbour Charges  2012/13 (Pages 5 - 
44)  To consider a report which provides Members with the opportunity to 

consider the level of harbour charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour 



(iii) 

Authority. 
 

7.   Oxen Cove Boatyard Proposal - Brixham Harbour (Pages 45 - 
52)  To consider a report which proposes a part of the harbour estate at 

Oxen Cove, in Brixham, be leased out for use as a boatyard. 
 

8.   Brixham Harbour Electricity Re-charging System (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
9.   Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit (Pages 53 - 

92)  To consider a report which provides Members with details of the 
annual Port Marine Safety Code compliance audit undertaken for the 
Council, as the Harbour Authority, by Nicholsons Risk Management 
Ltd. 
 
 

10.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2011/12 (Pages 93 - 
102)  To consider a report which provides Members with projections of 

income and expenditure for the year 2011/12 compared with approved 
budgets. 
 
 

11.   Appointment of external Harbour Advisors (Verbal 
Report)  To receive a verbal report on the above. 

 
12.   Performance Report - Marine Services (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 

 
12 September 2011 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Amil, Ellery, Faulkner (J), Hytche, James, Richards and Stringer and Mayor 

Oliver 
 

External Advisors: Mr Butcher, Capt. Curtis and Ms Hayes 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillor Andrew Baldrey and Councillor Mike Morey)  
 

 

 
236. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McPhail and External Advisor 
Jennings. 
 
 

237. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 13 June 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

238. Harbour Committee's Appointment of External Advisors  
 
The Committee considered the recommendations of the Harbour Appointments 
Sub-Committee which had met on the 2 September 2011. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) that the four current External Advisors be reappointed for the following 

staggered periods, to allow for a rolling programme of appointments to be 
established: 

a. Elaine Hayes – 4 years 
b. Bob Curtis – 3 years 
c. Gordon Jennings – 2 years 
d. Bill Butcher – 1 year 

 
2) that an advertisement be published in order to fill the current vacancy for an 

External Advisor, with the wording and requirements to be agreed by the 
Chairman and Sub-Committee; 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Harbour Committee 
 

Monday, 12 September 2011 
 

 
3) that an update to the Constitution be requested to clarify that External Advisors, 

going forward, would be limited to two 4-year terms. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of Minute 238, the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the items involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 
 
 

239. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Harbour Liaison 
Forum meeting on the 30 August 2011 and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum 
meeting on the 31 August 2011. 
 
 

240. Harbour Authority Business Risk Register  
 
The Committee noted the report providing them with details of the Tor Bay Harbour 
Business Risk Register for 2011/12.  In particular, the Committee noted that the 
number of risks had been consolidated from 39 to 9 which are then linked to the 
performance objectives of the Harbour Authority, following advice from the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Management team. 
 
Resolved: 
 
that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority would brief the Chairman and 
External Advisor Hayes on the status of all statutory and non-statutory plans 
relating to the mitigation of risk, and any that are deemed in need of further 
discussion would be brought to the next Harbour Committee. 
 
 

241. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  
 
The Committee noted the report from the Harbour Asset Review Working Party, 
which concluded that they had broadly established how each asset was performing, 
and that no assets were identified as being surplus to the requirements of the 
Harbour Authority. 
 
 

242. Budget Monitoring Report  
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority introduced the second budget 
monitoring report for the Harbour Authority to the Committee, which showed the 
projections of income and expenditure for the year 2011/12 compared with the 
approved budgets.   The Committee noted the current predicted deficits and 

Page 2



Harbour Committee 
 

Monday, 12 September 2011 
 

 
recognised that it was hoped that, as with previous years, the fish tolls would move 
the Brixham account into surplus before year end. 
 
 

243. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Performance  
 
The Committee noted the quarterly report on the performance of the Harbour 
Authority, and in particular expressed some concerns that the website refresh 
should be prioritised. 
 
 

244. Annual Harbour Users Survey  
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority introduced the results of the 
2011 Tor Bay Harbour User Survey, which had been sent out to approximately 
1200 users with 80 replying.  The Committee noted the overall positive response to 
the survey, but felt that it would be important to further encourage responses 
(particularly from Brixham and Paignton) going forward and discussed how this 
might be possible. 
 
 

245. Northern Arm Breakwater  
 
The Committee considered the report on the outcome of the Brixham Harbour 
Northern Arm Breakwater Concept Design Report, and discussed what the next 
steps in the potential development might be.  The Committee recognised the 
protracted nature of the discussions around this project, and discussed the 
economic benefits as well as the environmental issues involved, but also stressed 
the need to ensure value for money was achieved in the current financial climate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) that the Torbay Development Agency be asked to prepare a preliminary 

business case for the Northern Arm Breakwater; to include an economic 
analysis of the proposed development to assess the project’s viability, its value 
and importance; 
 

2) that the cost of the preliminary business case be funded from the Brixham 
Harbour Reserve and that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority be 
authorised to amend the revenue budget accordingly. 

 
 

246. Lease of the Sea Bed for HMS Ark Royal  
 
The Committee considered the report on the proposal to create an artificial reef off 
Tor Bay, and received verbal representations from ‘Wreck the World’ and the 
Torbay Development Agency.  Members discussed the economic benefits, 

Page 3



Harbour Committee 
 

Monday, 12 September 2011 
 

 
environmental issues and concerns around the potential level of risk to the Council 
in taking this project forward. 
 
The Committee formally recognised the effort put in by ‘Wreck the World’ and 
congratulated them on the work that had already been completed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) that the Mayor be recommended to authorise the Head of Commercial Services, 

in consultation with the Chief Executive of the Torbay Development Agency and 
the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, to accept a 125-year lease for 
part of the seabed from the Crown Estate on acceptable terms, and that, in 
determining the acceptable terms, the Mayor be recommended to seek further 
legal advice as to the level of the Council’s risk exposure; 
 

2) that the Mayor be recommended to authorise the Head of Commercial Services, 
in consultation with the Chief Executive of the Torbay Development Agency and 
the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, to grant a sub-lease (and if 
considered appropriate an agreement for that lease) for part of the seabed to a 
local charitable organisation on acceptable terms; 

 
3) that the Mayor be recommended to authorise the Head of Commercial Services, 

in consultation with the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the 
Chief Executive of Torbay Development Agency, to enter into such other legal 
documentation on acceptable terms as deemed necessary; 

 
4) that the exact position of the sinking of any vessel within Tor Bay Harbour limits 

will be determined by the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority in his 
capacity as Harbour Master, following consultation with harbour users and the 
Harbour Committee. 

 
(Note 2:  Prior to consideration of Minute 248, External Advisor Elaine Hayes 
declared a personal interest as she was Chair of the Inshore Fisheries and 
Conservation Association.)  
 
 
 

Page 4



   

 
 
        Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Harbour Charges  

2012/13 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  
To: Harbour Committee On: 5th December 2011 
    
Change to 
Budget: 

Yes Change to Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   
Contact Officer: Kevin Mowat                                 Pete Truman 
℡ Telephone: 292429       (Ext 2724)                   Ext 7302 
�  E.mail: Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk      Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with the opportunity to consider the level of 

harbour charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority, on behalf of the 
Council as the Harbour Authority, in the next financial year and to consider the 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2012/13.  This is being considered at this 
time to enable implementation and payment to be made in advance of the 
granting of facilities for the coming financial year. 

 
2. Recommendations for decision 
 
2.1 That, having had regard to the opinions expressed by the Harbour Liaison 

Forums, Members consider the recommendation from the Harbour 
Committee’s Budget Working Party, to increase the harbour charges for 
2012/13, by a representative average increase of 4.0% and approve the 
schedule of harbour charges set out in Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2012/13, based on a 4.0% 

representative average increase in harbour charges (as set out in 
Appendix 2, to this report) be approved. 

 
2.3 That during 2012/13 the Tor Bay Harbour Budget Working Party should 

continue to review the full range of harbour charges, monitor the revenue 
budget, and recommend a budget for 2013/14. 

 
2.4 That, as recommended by the Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party, 

the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority should consider using 
the harbour reserve funds to make additional repayments against the 
financing charges of capital projects, provided that the minimum reserve 
fund level is maintained and such budget adjustments are approved by the 
Harbour Committee Chairman and reported to the Harbour Committee 
through the budget monitoring reports.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



   

 
2.5 That, as recommended by the Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party, 

each harbour reserve fund is split with 20% of budgeted turnover ring-
fenced to meet any deficit in the revenue budget or winter storm damage 
and the balance ring-fenced to fund harbours related capital projects. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The provisional Harbour Estimates for 2012/13, together with the Original 

Approved Estimate for 2011/12 and Projected Outturn for 2011/12 are attached 
at Appendix 3 and reflect the likely operating position for the two harbour 
accounts for next year, without any increase in Harbour Charges. 

 
3.2 It will be noted from Appendix 3 that before any increase in charges is applied, 

there is the likelihood of a £55,000 deficit on the Torquay/Paignton Harbour 
account and a deficit on the Brixham Harbour account of £44,000 for the 
2012/13 financial year. 

 
3.3 Appendix 4 provides a projection of future year’s budgets and forecasts a deficit 

position with depleted reserves for both harbour accounts before any growth in 
the income base. It also shows the position of both accounts after applying the 
cumulative effects of potential increases in user charges but without any growth 
in marina rental income. 

 
3.4 An increase in Harbour Charges is estimated to produce the following additional 

annual income: 
 

 2.5% 4% 5% 

Torquay and Paignton Harbours £11,500 £17,900 £23,100 

Brixham Harbour £5,900 £10,200 £11,800 

 
3.5 The Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party held meetings on the 15th 

August 2011, 26th September 2011 and 7th November 2011 and this report 
represents the findings and recommendations of that group. The Budget 
Working Party is recommending that Harbour Charges be increased, on 
average, by 4.0% as shown at Appendix 1. 

 
3.6 An outcome of the November meeting of the Budget Working Party was a 

recommendation that harbour reserve funds could be used to make additional 
repayments against capital financing costs to reduce interest charges over the 
longer term, provided always that the minimum reserve fund level was 
maintained. 

 
3.7 At its September meeting the Budget Working Party decided to recommend to 

the Harbour Committee that each harbour reserve fund should be split into two 
with one part ring-fenced to meet any deficit in the revenue budget or winter 
storm damage and the other part set aside for harbour capital projects. 

 
 
3.8 The Committee are also asked to approve the recommended level of harbour 

charges for Tor Bay Harbour for 2012/13, having considered the budgetary 
implications set out in this report. 

 

Page 6



   

3.9 The Committee are further asked to approve the 2012/13 budget for Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority. 

 
 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information. 
 
 
 
Capt. Kevin Mowat       Pete Truman 
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority   Principal Accountant 
Tor Bay Harbour Master 

Page 7



   

 

Supporting information  
 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 

A1.1 The Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party, which was formed on 14 

September 2009, has continued to scrutinise the approved Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority budget for 2011/12 and they have made recommendations for a 

proposed budget for 2012/13. Membership of the Budget Working Party was 

agreed as Councillors Ellery, Hytche and Stringer with External Advisors Ms 

Hayes and Mr Jennings, supported by relevant officers. 

 

A1.2 Torbay Council’s general fund budget is facing a shortfall of approximately £11m 

for 2012/13 and all council business units have been asked to make savings 


[...]

e
g
a
l,
 £
1
3
,8
0
0

P
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t,
 £
1
2
,2
0
0

In
s
u
ra
n
c
e
, 
£
2
1
,1
0
0A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 5

T
o
rq
u
a
y
 a
n
d
 P
a
ig
n
to
n
 H
a
rb
o
u
r 
A
c
c
o
u
n
t

E
s
ti
m
a
te
d
 I
n
te
rn
a
l 
S
u
p
p
o
rt
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 C
h
a
rg
e
s
 2
0
1
2
/1
3

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 5

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



IT
, 
£
8
,5
0
0

A
u
d
it
, 
£
0

F
in
a
n
c
e
, 
£
1
2
,8
0
0

P
a
y
m
e
n
ts
, 
£
2
,1
0
0

In
s
u
ra
n
c
e
, 
£
4
5
,4
0
0

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 6

B
ri
x
h
a
m
 H
a
rb
o
u
r 
A
c
c
o
u
n
t 

E
s
ti
m
a
te
d
 I
n
te
rn
a
l 
S
u
p
p
o
rt
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 C
h
a
rg
e
s
 2
0
1
2
/1
3

E
s
ta
te
s
, 
£
2
3
,1
0
0

E
x
c
h
e
q
u
e
r,
 £
1
,7
0
0

H
R
, 

£
6
,0
0
0

P
a
y
ro
ll,
 £
2
,5
0
0

L
e
g
a
l,
 £
2
,2
0
0

P
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t,
 £
2
,0
0
0

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 6

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

Title: Oxen Cove Boatyard Proposal – Brixham Harbour  

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 

 

Wards 
Affected: 

Berry Head with Furzeham and other wards in Torbay 

  

To: Harbour Committee On: 5 December 2011 
    
Key Decision: No   
 
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

 
Contact Officer: Paul Labistour 
℡ Telephone: 01803 853321 
�  E.mail: Paul.Labistour@torbay.gov.uk 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to propose that a part of the harbour estate at Oxen 

Cove, in Brixham, be leased out for use as a boatyard (see drawing in Appendix 
1). This marine related use of the space would provide a boat storage area and 
working space for harbour users across Torbay and throughout the year. A 
boatyard space in this area of Brixham would help support local and regional 
marine businesses. It would provide a secure and convenient area for 
engineers, mechanics and shipwrights, etc, to carry out repairs to various types 
of vessel up to a certain size. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 

2.1 That the Harbour Committee supports the proposal to lease part of the 
harbour estate at Oxen Cove, Brixham harbour, for use as a boatyard. 

 
2.2 That, notwithstanding the recommendation in 2.1 above the Harbour 

Committee supports the continued use of part of Oxen Cove as an area for 
the winter storage of boats and the storage of fishing gear and equipment 
relating to the safe and efficient operation of the harbour. 

 
2.3 That, subject to approval from the Homes and Community Agency, the 

Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Harbour Committee, be asked to use his delegated 
authority to grant a lease, for a maximum of 7 years, for part of the harbour 
estate at Oxen Cove, for use as a boatyard. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



  

 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations   
 
3.1 There are currently only a few small areas of the harbour estate in Torbay that 

can be used routinely for the storage of boats for repair and maintenance. As a 
consequence of this shortfall in provision a significant number of local boats go 
to the river Dart in pursuit of this service. Oxen Cove has been used for the 
winter storage of boats for over twenty years and by taking advantage of the 
adjacent slipway there is an ideal opportunity to create a year round boatyard 
facility. 

 
3.2 The ability to launch and recover larger boats via the slipway will also greatly 

improve the process of winter storage. Among the benefits are :- 
 

• Reduced harbour authority costs with no need to hire a crane 

• More flexibility over haul out dates and times, similarly with the spring 
relaunch, as more tidal windows will be available 

• Less disruption to those using the South West Coastal Footpath 

• Easier management of health and safety risks 
 
3.3 A local a shipwright has recently shown an interest to operate an all year around 

boatyard in Oxen Cove and he understands that any new lease opportunity 
would need to be subjec
[...]
f the Brixham Employment and Regeneration Advisory 
Group and support has also been received from Brixham harbour users. 

 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 Residents and Visitors Services manage the Oxen Cove car park located on the 

Brixham harbour estate. This proposal has been discussed with the Service 
Manager - Community, Leisure and Transport, who has no objection to the idea 
provided that no additional car park spaces are lost. 

 
 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Drawing of Oxen Cove storage areas 
 
 

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Tor Bay Harbour and Maritime Strategy - 2007 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



  11

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit 
  

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  

To: Harbour Committee On: 5 December 2011 
    
Contact Officer: Kevin Mowat 
℡ Telephone: 292429       (Ext 2724) 
�  E.mail: Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with details of the annual Port Marine Safety Code 

compliance audit undertaken for the Council, as the Harbour Authority, by 
Nicholsons Risk Management Ltd. 

 
1.2 The Harbour Committee, on behalf of the Council, is the ‘Duty Holder’ under the 

Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) and Nicholsons Risk Management Ltd are the 
appointed ‘Designated Person’. 

 
1.3 The Committee is asked to note the PMSC Compliance Statement for 2011, 

attached as Appendix 1. 
 
1.4 The Committee is asked to note the contents of the PMSC Compliance Audit 

Report for 2011, including the actions identified for implementation during 2012, 
attached as Appendix 2. 

 
1.5 A table of Accident/Incident Statistics for 2011, as recommended in the PMSC 

Audit Rep
[...]
 to support the analysis and conclusions.  

 

Page 92



  

 
 

Title: Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2011/12 
  

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  

To: Harbour Committee On: 5th December 2011 
    
Contact Officer: Kevin Mowat                                 Pete Truman 
℡ Telephone: 292429                                           7302 
�  E.mail: Kevin.mowat@torbay.gov.uk      Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 

year 2011/12 compared with approved budgets. 
 
1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

as at end of October 2011 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure 
and maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

 
1.3 The Committee is asked to note any amended outturn positions of the two harbour 

accounts and the resulting change in reserve movements. 
 
1.4 The Committee is asked to note the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority’s use of delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the budget 
allocated to Tor Bay Harbour. 

 
1.5 Both Harbour accounts are currently expected to show an improved position to 

the current budget due to a variety of different reasons that are explained further 
in the “Notes” section of Appendix 1. 

 
1.6 The Committee is asked to note the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers 

to waive certain harbour charges, which this financial year amounts to £8,346.78 
(ex VAT) and which have been spread across both harbour accounts. No 
additional charges have been levied. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Harbour Committee 

on 6th December 2010.  
 

2.2 This is the third budget monitoring report presented to the Harbour Committee 
for the financial year 2011/12. 

 

2.3 The projected outturn at Appendix 1 reflects amendments to the budget made 
within the Executive Head of Tor
[...]
 & Charges 2012-13 App 5-6

	7 Oxen Cove Boatyard Proposal - Brixham Harbour
	Oxen Cove Report App 1

	9 Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit
	Port Marine Safety Code App 1
	Port Marine Safety Code App 2
	Port Marine Safety Code Compliance App 3
	Port Marine Safety Code Compliance App4

	10 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2011/12
	Budget Monitoring Dec11 App1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 

 
5 December 2011 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Amil, Ellery (Chairman), Faulkner (J), Hytche, James, McPhail, Mayor Oliver, 
Richards and Stringer,  
 
External Advisors William Butcher, Capt. Bob Curtis, Elaine Hayes and Gordon Jennings 

 
 

 

 
395. Apologies  

 
The Chairman was notified that the Mayor and Cllr Hytche may be late. 

 
396. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 12 September 2011 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

397. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Liaison Forum 
meeting on 22 November 2011 and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum meeting on 
23 November 2011. Members noted that item 3(c) Ark Royal bid – update of the 
Torquay and Paignton Liaison Forum minutes should read 2012 not 2013. 
 
The Committee received an update from the Executive Head Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority on the recently issued ministerial statement on Marine Conservation 
Zones. The Committee were informed that public consultation would not take place 
until the end of 2012 and Marine Conservation Zones would not be designated until 
2013. 
 

398. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Harbour Charges  2012/13  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided Members with the opportunity 
to consider the level of harbour charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
The Committee noted that due to the economic climate a deficit budget had been 
set and were of the view that ‘price sensitivity’ was very important and a ‘balancing 
act’ had to be maintained between keeping customers and increasing income.  



Harbour Committee  Monday, 5 December 2011 
 

 
 
Resolved:  
 

1)  that the Committee, having considered the recommendation from the 
Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party, agreed to increase the harbour 
charges for 2012/13 by a representative average increase of 4.0% and 
approved the schedule of harbour charges as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report; 

 
2)  that the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget for 2012/13, based on a 4.0% 

representative average increase in harbour charges (as set out in Appendix 
2 to the report) be approved; 

 

3)  that during 2012/13 the Tor Bay Harbour Budget Working Party continue to 
review the full range of harbour charges, monitor the revenue budget and 
recommend a budget for 2013/14; 

 

4)  that, as recommended by the Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party, 
the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority consider using harbour 
reserve funds to make additional payments against the financing charges of 
capital projects, provided that the minimum reserve fund level is maintained 
and such budget adjustments are approved by the Harbour Committee 
Chairman and reported to the Harbour Committee through the budget 
monitoring reports; and 
 

5)  that, as recommended by the Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party, 
each harbour reserve fund be split with 20% of budgeted turnover ring-
fenced to meet any deficit in the revenue budget or winter storm damage 
and the balance ring-fenced to fund harbour related capital projects. 

 
399. Oxen Cove Boatyard Proposal - Brixham Harbour  

 
The Committee considered a report which proposed a part of the harbour estate at 
Oxen Cove, in Brixham, be leased for use as a boatyard. The Committee discussed 
the benefits this would provide such as a boat repairing facility in the Bay, 
supporting local businesses and employment,  apprenticeships for young people 
and an extra tourist attraction. The Committee agreed that the proposal be 
approved providing that a clear waste management policy and Health & Safety risk 
assessment were in place. 
  
Resolved:  
 

1) that the Harbour Committee supported the proposal to lease part of the 
harbour estate at Oxen Cove, Brixham harbour for use as a boatyard; 

 
2) That the Harbour Committee supported the continued use of part of Oxen 

Cove as an area for the winter storage of boats and the storage of fishing 
gear and equipment relating to the safe and efficient operation of the 
harbour; and 



Harbour Committee  Monday, 5 December 2011 
 

 
 

3) That, subject to approval from the Homes and Community Agency, the 
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Harbour Committee, use his delegated authority to grant a 
lease, for a maximum of 7 years, for part of the harbour estate at Oxen 
Cove, for use as a boatyard. 

 
400. Brixham Harbour Electricity Re-charging System  

 
The Committee considered a report on the Brixham Harbour Electricity Re-charging 
System.  The Committee was informed that historically electricity had been free to 
use and easy to source around the fishing vessel basin. The Committee discussed 
the advantages of recharging electricity to vessels and was informed that software 
was now available to enable the Harbour Authority to implement a card system that 
would ensure that energy costs were recharged in a fair and equitable manner.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1) that the Harbour Committee supported the procurement of an appropriate 
and cost effective recharging system to include the installation of equipment 
and software compatible with the Brixham Harbour Office Building 
Management System; 

 
2) that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, in consultation with 

the Chairman of the Harbour Committee, be asked to use his delegated 
authority to fund the electricity recharging system outlined in the report by 
using earmarked reserves; and 

 

3) that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority be authorised to 
submit funding to the European Fisheries Fund (EFF) and/or the EU 
INTERREG Programme to help offset the cost of the new electricity charging 
system.  

 
401. Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit  

 
Members noted a report which provided details of the annual Port Marine Safety 
Code compliance audit.  The audit had been undertaken by Nicholsons Risk 
Management Ltd who were the appointed ‘Designated Person’.   
 
Members referred to and noted the actions contained within Appendix 2 to the 
report and sought reassurance from the Executive Head Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
that these actions would be implemented or at least monitored.  He agreed to 
update the Committee on these actions at forthcoming meetings. 



Harbour Committee  Monday, 5 December 2011 
 

 
 

402. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2011/12  
 
The Committee noted the report and were pleased to see that both Harbour 
accounts were expected to show an improved position compared to the current 
budget.  Members congratulated officers on their hard work to ensure the Harbour 
accounts had improved on the target budget position. 
 

403. Appointment of external Harbour Advisors  
 
The Committee were advised that following an application and interview process, 
the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee had met and were pleased to 
recommend the appointment of David Buckpitt.   
 
The Chairman advised that due to the cost of placing an advert in local newspapers 
the position had been advertised through various user groups and on the Council 
website instead.  He further explained that twelve applications had been received 
with four being selected for interview. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That David Buckpitt be appointed as an External Harbour Advisor for a period of 
four years from 5 December 2011. 
 

404. Performance Report - Marine Services  
 
Members noted the quarterly report on the performance of the Harbour Authority.  
Members also noted the support received from the Torquay Harbour users for the 
Inner Harbour chain moorings to be replaced with pontoons in the Inner Harbour. 
 


